Design of Stacked Patch Antenna on LTCC
Substrate for WLAN Application

This project report is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the

B.Eng.(Hons) Electronic Engineering (Communication)

NURFARAHIN BINTI MISWADI
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to thank and praise ALLAH for blessing and guiding me in
the whole process of completing this thesis. I would like to express my appreciation to
my final year project supervisor, Associate Professor Dr Mohd Tarmizi Bin Ali for his

guidance and persistence help during this project.

I would also like to thank my colleagues for their support and counsel. Most of
all, my thanks to them for their being supportive and cooperative. Beside that I also

appreciate them for being always there for me during my hardest time.

My gratefulness also goes to my parents and sibling who also being supportive

from the beginning until now.



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this project is to design stacked patch antenna on LTCC substrate
for WLAN application. Simulation has been done using the CST MWS package. The
concept of the antenna is stacked patch configuration with aperture coupled feed. The
proposed antenna operates at resonance frequency of SGHz and antenna is made up of 8

layers of LTCC substrate, Ferro A6S with relative permittivity of 5.9.

Stacked patch configuration is used to enhance the bandwidth and aperture
coupled feed are used to reduce the back lobe. Various parameters such as bandwidth,
return loss, gain and VSWR are obtained from the simulation result to see the

performance of the proposed antenna.

The performance of the antenna with and without parasitic element in terms of
bandwidth have been analyzed and presented. The bandwidth result of the design with
parasitic element measure at -10dB is 1.75% or 87.386MHz.The radiation pattern in

terms of gain and directivity also be analyzed and discussed.



APPROVAL
DECLARATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURE
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION

CHAPTER 1
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6
CHAPTER 2
2.1
2.2

23

24

: INTRODUCTION

Introduction
Background of Study
Problem Statements
Research Objectives
Significance of Study

Methodology

:LITERATURE REVIEW

Introduction

Basic Antenna Concept

Characteristics of Microstrip Patch Antenna
Parameters of Antennas

2.4.1 Input Impedance

2.4.2 Radiation Pattern

iv

PAGE

i
iii
iv-vii

viii-ix

xi

1-2

5-6

7-8



2.5

2.6

2.7

CHAPTER 3:

3.1

24.3

244

2.4.5

2.4.6

24.7

2.4.8

Beamwidth

Directivity

Gain

Bandwidth

Voltage Standing Wave Ratio (VSWR)

Radiation Efficiency

Feeding Methods

2.5.1

2.5.2

2.53

2.54

Microstrip line feed
Coaxial Probe
Aperture Coupling

Proximity

Stacked Patch Antenna

Low Temperature Co-fired Ceramic (LTCC)

Technologies

2.7.1

2.7.2

2.7.3

2.74

Introduction
Material of LTCC Substrate
Fabrication of LTCC Circuit

Advantages of LTCC Technologies

METHODOLOGY

Introduction

10

10-11

11

12

12

12

13

13

14

14-15

15-16

16

17

17-18

18-19

19-20

21



