Design of Stacked Patch Antenna on LTCC Substrate for WLAN Application

This project report is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of the B.Eng.(Hons) Electronic Engineering (Communication)



NURFARAHIN BINTI MISWADI FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Firstly, I would like to thank and praise ALLAH for blessing and guiding me in the whole process of completing this thesis. I would like to express my appreciation to my final year project supervisor, Associate Professor Dr Mohd Tarmizi Bin Ali for his guidance and persistence help during this project.

I would also like to thank my colleagues for their support and counsel. Most of all, my thanks to them for their being supportive and cooperative. Beside that I also appreciate them for being always there for me during my hardest time.

My gratefulness also goes to my parents and sibling who also being supportive from the beginning until now.

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this project is to design stacked patch antenna on LTCC substrate for WLAN application. Simulation has been done using the CST MWS package. The concept of the antenna is stacked patch configuration with aperture coupled feed. The proposed antenna operates at resonance frequency of 5GHz and antenna is made up of 8 layers of LTCC substrate, Ferro A6S with relative permittivity of 5.9.

Stacked patch configuration is used to enhance the bandwidth and aperture coupled feed are used to reduce the back lobe. Various parameters such as bandwidth, return loss, gain and VSWR are obtained from the simulation result to see the performance of the proposed antenna.

The performance of the antenna with and without parasitic element in terms of bandwidth have been analyzed and presented. The bandwidth result of the design with parasitic element measure at -10dB is 1.75% or 87.386MHz. The radiation pattern in terms of gain and directivity also be analyzed and discussed.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
APPROVAL			
DECLARATION			i
ACKNOWEDGEMENT			
ABSTRACT			
TABLE OF CONTENTS			
LIST OF FIGURE			
LIST OF TABLES			
LIST OF ABBREVIATION			
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCT	TION	
1.1	Introduction		1
1.2	Background	of Study	1-2
1.3	Problem Statements		2
1.4	Research Objectives		3
1.5	Significance of Study		3
1.6	Methodology		3-4
CHAPTER 2	LITERATUR	E REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction		5
2.2	Basic Antenna Concept		5-6
2.3	Characteristic	s of Microstrip Patch Antenna	7-8
2.4	Parameters of	Antennas	8
	2.4.1 Input I	Impedance	9
	2.4.2 Radiat	ion Pattern	9-10

	2.4.3	Beamwidth	10
	2.4.4	Directivity	10-11
	2.4.5	Gain	11
	2.4.6	Bandwidth	12
	2.4.7	Voltage Standing Wave Ratio (VSWR)	12
	2.4.8	Radiation Efficiency	12
2.5	Feedin	g Methods	13
	2.5.1	Microstrip line feed	13
	2.5.2	Coaxial Probe	14
	2.5.3	Aperture Coupling	14-15
	2.5.4	Proximity	15-16
2.6	Stacked Patch Antenna		16
2.7	Low Temperature Co-fired Ceramic (LTCC)		
	Technologies		
	2.7.1	Introduction	17
	2.7.2	Material of LTCC Substrate	17-18
	2.7.3	Fabrication of LTCC Circuit	18-19
	2.7.4	Advantages of LTCC Technologies	19-20
CHAPTER 3:	METH	HODOLOGY	
3.1	Introd	uction	21